5,643,212 1,183,183 1,190,359 116,144 298,234 1,286,927 1,568,365 Accounts payable

306,699 306,699 - - - - - Due to related parties

4,783,977 976,120 727,644 731,477 - 624,302 1,724,434 Deposits and accrued expenses

502,944 - - 187,611 - 315,333 - Lease liability

15,885,736 - 797,673 - - 15,088,063 - Bank loans

432,576 - - - - 233,840 198,736 Income tax provision

2,525,253 1,826,286 427,525 271,442 - - - Provision for employees end- of-service

indemnity
30,996,617 5,208,508 3,143,201 1,306,674 298,234 17,548,465 3,491,535

36,405,765 583,243 12,204,496 3,097,716 (186,211) (7,568,617) 28,275,138 Net Position

- 47 -

Interest Rate Risk
The sensitivity analysis for the accounts exposed to interest rate risk according to

currency is as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis for the year 2020 Sensitivity Analysis for the year 2019

Effect of the Increase

in Interest rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease

in interest rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Increase

in Interest Rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease

in Interest Rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

JD JD JD JD

(123,286 ) 123,286 (158,857) 158,857

Foreign Currency Risk
The sensitivity analysis for the year 2020 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in
the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of
profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease in
the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of
profit or loss

 JD JD

EURO – EUR (30,685) 30,685

Other currencies 49,875 (49,875)

The sensitivity analysis for the year 2019 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in
the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of
profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease in
the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of
profit or loss

 JD JD

EURO – EUR (9,310) 9,310

Other currencies 29,162 (29,162)

Regarding the risk of fluctuations in currency exchange rates which applies to
payments in US Dollar, the Group 's management believes that the foreign
currency risk is immaterial due to the fact that the Jordanian Dinar is pegged to the
US. Dollar.

27. Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group (non-specific
fair value on an ongoing basis):
We believe that the carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the
consolidated financial statements of the Group approximates their fair value, as the
Group's management believes that the carrying value is approximated their fair